



SPAFID CONNECT

Informazione Regolamentata n. 1669-19-2019	Data/Ora Ricezione 02 Maggio 2019 20:01:43	MTA
--------------------------------------------------	--------------------------------------------------	-----

Societa' : COIMA RES
Identificativo : 117857
Informazione
Regolamentata
Nome utilizzatore : COIMARESN06 - Ravà
Tipologia : 3.1
Data/Ora Ricezione : 02 Maggio 2019 20:01:43
Data/Ora Inizio : 03 Maggio 2019 07:30:19
Diffusione presunta
Oggetto : COIMA RES Q1 2019 results

Testo del comunicato

Vedi allegato.



COIMA RES - PRESS RELEASE

STABLE FINANCIAL RESULTS IN Q1 2019

ACTIVE LEASING DRIVING PORTFOLIO PERFORMANCE

CORSO COMO PLACE PROJECT ON TRACK

BOARD OF DIRECTORS APPROVES RESULTS AS OF MARCH 31st, 2019

Stable financial results in Q1 2019

- Like for like rental growth of 6.2%
- Gross rents broadly stable year-on-year at Euro 8.7 million
- EBITDA up by 5.6% year-on-year to Euro 5.5 million
- Net Profit up by 37.8% year-on-year to Euro 4.7 million
- EPRA NAV per share up 1.1% to Euro 11.84
- Conservative LTV of 34.0%
- Cash balance in excess of Euro 80 million allows to pursue acquisitions

Active asset management

- Euro 1.1 million of new leases
- Leasing of two vacant branches
- Reletting of one entire floor at Gioiaotto at 50% premium
- Disposal of one bank branch at 4.2% premium

Corso Como Place project on track

- Refurbishment project on track for completion in 2020
- Planned capex of Euro 22.2 million for 2019-2020
- Aiming to pre-let significant portion of the project in 2019

Solid Milan office market in Q1 2019 with positive outlook

- Dynamic investment environment with Euro 760 million in transactions
- Milan office take up growing by 50% at 121,000 sqm
- Record low vacancy at 2.1% for Grade A properties
- Positive rental growth outlook, especially for Porta Nuova

Manfredi Catella, Founder and CEO of COIMA RES, commented: *“In the first quarter of 2019 we made positive progress in both leasing and disposals. During the period, we also progressed on the Corso Como Place project which is due to complete in 2020 and for which we are in advanced discussions with prospective tenants. The outlook for Milan offices remains positive on both the investments and the letting side supporting the attractiveness of our portfolio which is now 90% concentrated in Milan and 40% concentrated in Porta Nuova.”*



Milan, May 3rd, 2019 – The Board of Directors of COIMA RES approved the consolidated financial statements as at March 31st, 2019, at a meeting held yesterday under the chairmanship of Massimo Capuano.

Financial Highlights, as of March 31st, 2019

Balance Sheet (Euro million)	Mar-19	Dec-18	Delta (%)	Delta
Gross Asset Value <small>(Corso Como Place on a pro rata basis)</small>	666.6	663.9	0.4%	2.7
EPRA NAV	426.3	421.6	1.1%	4.7
EPRA NNNAV	418.7	415.4	0.8%	3.4
EPRA NAV per share (Euro)	11.84	11.71	1.1%	0.13
EPRA NNNAV per share (Euro)	11.63	11.54	0.8%	0.09
LTV <small>(Corso Como Place on a pro rata basis)</small>	34.0%	34.5%	n.m.	(50) bps

Income Statement (Euro million)	Q1 2019	Q1 2018	Delta (%)	Delta
Gross Rents	8.7	8.8	(1.2)%	(0.1)
Net Operating Income (NOI)	7.8	7.9	(1.5)%	(0.1)
NOI margin	89.1%	89.4%	n.m.	(30) bps
EBITDA	5.5	5.2	5.6%	0.3
Net Profit	4.7	3.4	37.8%	1.3
EPRA Earnings	3.5	4.0	(11.8)%	(0.5)
Recurring FFO	3.9	4.3	(9.2)%	(0.4)
EPRA Earnings per share (Euro)	0.10	0.11	(11.8)%	(0.01)
Recurring FFO per share (Euro)	0.11	0.12	(9.2)%	(0.01)

Other Data <small>(2018 data pro forma for IBM lease)</small>	Mar-19	Dec-18	Delta (%)	Delta
EPRA Net Initial Yield	4.9%	4.8%	n.m.	10 bps
EPRA Topped-up Net Initial Yield	5.3%	5.2%	n.m.	10 bps
Expected Net Stabilised Yield	5.6%	5.6%	n.m.	stable
EPRA Vacancy Rate	3.5%	4.1%	n.m.	(60) bps
Like for like rental growth	6.2%	2.5%	n.m.	370 bps
Like for like rental growth (ex-bank branches)	7.5%	2.6%	n.m.	490 bps
WALT (years)	6.3	6.5	n.m.	(0.2)



Stable financial results in Q1 2019 and prudent leverage maintained

Over the course of 2018, COIMA RES executed on its strategy of concentrating its activities on the Milan office segment as the most resilient, liquid and transparent market in Italy. Within the Milanese context, COIMA RES increased its exposure to properties in more central locations such as Porta Nuova. As a result of this strategy, COIMA RES' exposure to Milan increased to 90% (from 70% as of December 31st, 2017) and the exposure to Porta Nuova increased to 40% (from 20% as of December 31st, 2017). Management has also opted for a more conservative stance on leverage.

Based on the above, gross rents marginally decreased by 1.2% in Q1 2019 to Euro 8.7 million (from Euro 8.8 million in Q1 2018), in particular due to the timing effect of the disposal of the Eurcenter property in Rome (sold in Q4 2018) and the completion of the disposal of the 21 Deutsche Bank branches located in the South of Italy (completed in Q1 2018) partially offset by the acquisition of the Tocqueville and Pavilion properties in Milan Porta Nuova (both acquired in H2 2018).

The NOI margin in Q1 2019 stood at 89.1% which is in line with the FY 2018 level and marginally lower by 30 bps compared with the level recorded in Q1 2018 (mainly due to the different asset mix in the two quarters). As a result, the NOI marginally decreased by 1.5% to Euro 7.8 million in Q1 2019.

EBITDA grew by 5.6% to Euro 5.5 million in Q1 2019 as the marginal reduction in NOI was more than compensated by a reduction in non-recurring costs.

In terms of financing structure, COIMA RES purposely opted to retain a cash balance in excess of Euro 80 million in Q1 2019, in large part deriving from the Eurcenter disposal, which gives management the flexibility to pursue acquisitions. As a result of this approach, interest expenses have increased by 7.3% in Q1 2019 vs Q1 2018 mainly due to the overall increase in Gross Debt which stood at Euro 291 million as of March 31st, 2019 (vs Euro 240 million as of March 31st, 2018). The weighted average "all-in" cost of debt remained at 2.0% in Q1 2019 (broadly in line with Q1 2018). Recurring FFO per share and EPRA Earnings per share decreased respectively by 9.2% to Euro 0.11 and by 11.8% to Euro 0.10 in Q1 2019 mainly due to increase in financing expenses.

Net Profit increased by 37.8% to Euro 4.7 million in Q1 2019 (from Euro 3.4 million in Q1 2018) mainly due to the positive revaluation accounting for Euro 1.2 million related to a previously vacant bank branch in Milan for which a leasing agreement was signed in Q1 2019.

EPRA NAV as of March 31st, 2019, was Euro 426.3 million (or Euro 11.84 per share), an increase of 1.1% in Q1 2019. The increase is related to the contribution of EPRA Earnings of Euro 3.5 million and the bank branch revaluation accounting for Euro 1.2 million.

As of March 31st, 2019, LTV for COIMA RES was 34.0% (Corso Como Place accounted on a pro rata basis), weighted average debt maturity was 4.1 years, weighted average "all-in" cost of debt was 2.0% and 75% of the outstanding debt was hedged against the impact of interest rate movements.



Stable real estate portfolio, 6.2% like for like rental growth

As of March 31st, 2019, COIMA RES portfolio consists of 76 properties (7 office properties located in Milan and 69 bank branches located in the North and Centre of Italy) with a total commercial surface area of 189,000 sqm. The portfolio is valued at Euro 666.6 million (90% of which is in Milan, 40% in Milan Porta Nuova and 80% is offices).

The value of the portfolio increased by Euro 2.7 million in Q1 2019 mainly due to the Euro 2.0 million of capex spent on the Corso Como Place project (previously known as Bonnet) and the Euro 1.2 million revaluation booked on a bank branch, partially offset by the disposal of a bank branch in Pisa (Tuscany, Centre of Italy) for Euro 0.5 million (sold at a 4.2% premium to book value).

The Q1 2019 like for like rental growth stood at 6.2% across the portfolio for Q1 2019 (or 7.5% excluding bank branches), mainly driven by the Pavilion leasing which became effective on January 31st, 2019. Excluding the Pavilion, the like for like rental growth in Q1 2019 stood at 2.4%.

New leases for Euro 1.1 million

Gioiaotto: in April 2019, Alexion Pharma signed a binding term-sheet for the leasing (on a 7 + 6 years basis) of 770 sqm currently occupied by axélero. The rental level agreed with Alexion Pharma is Euro 500 / sqm representing a premium of 50% vs the current in place rent (on a stabilised basis). The new lease is subject to axélero releasing the space by the end of Q3 2019 (which axélero has already agreed to). Overall, more than 2,000 sqm were released at Gioiaotto in the last 12 months and the new leases were agreed at a blended premium of 30% vs previous rents in place.

Bank branches: In the first four months of 2019, COIMA RES signed two leasing agreements for two bank branches previously vacant representing a total surface area of c. 6,000 sqm (c. 60% of the total vacant surface within the bank branches portfolio as of December 31st, 2018) and additional gross rents of Euro 660,000 on a stabilised basis. The two bank branches are in Milan and Turin with a surface area of 1,700 sqm and 4,300 sqm respectively. Up to Euro 50,000 of capex will be spent by COIMA RES to adapt the premises. Following the two successful leasing transactions, the total number of vacant branches has been reduced by 40% to three branches (from five branches as of December 31st, 2018) and the vacant surface within the bank branch portfolio has been reduced by 60% (from 9,700 sqm as of December 31st, 2018 to 3,900 sqm). The vacancy rate in the bank branch portfolio has also been reduced from 22% as of December 31st, 2018 to 9%.

Corso Como Place refurbishment project on track

The project (previously known as Bonnet) is well on track for delivery in 2020 within the overall budgeted cost of Euro 164 million, including the initial Euro 89 million acquisition price plus total capex and other capitalised costs of Euro 75 million. Overall capex and other capitalised costs spent in 2016-2018 amount to Euro 12.7 million with a further Euro 62.3 million expected to be spent in 2019-2020 (of which Euro 22.2 million will be spent by COIMA RES in 2019-2020 given its 35.7% stake in the project). Capex spent in the project in Q1 2019 amounts to c. Euro 5.5 million (of which Euro 2.0 million representing COIMA RES' share given its 35.7% stake in the project). The pre-leasing activity commenced in September 2018 with the aim of pre-letting a significant portion of the project in 2019.



Further disposal in the bank branch portfolio

In March 2019, COIMA RES sold one Deutsche Bank branch in Pisa (Tuscany, Centre of Italy) for Euro 500,000, at a premium of 4.2% vs the book value as of December 31st, 2018. With this disposal, COIMA RES has sold 27 bank branches for Euro 42.0 million (equal to 30% of the initial portfolio), at an aggregate price in line with the initial contribution value at the time of the IPO.

Outlook

At a time of macro uncertainty in both Italy and Europe, COIMA RES is continuing to focus on Milan offices, Italy's largest, most resilient, transparent and liquid real estate market. Milan accounted for more than 60% of the overall Italian office market, both by number of transactions and investment volumes over the last four years. Milan is characterised by strong supply and demand fundamentals, in particular due to the scarcity of Grade A space, which represents only 10% of total office stock, but accounts for 70% of total take up. This imbalance suggests demand may outstrip supply by a factor of 2-3x over the next few years and underpins strong near-and-medium term rental upside.

As far as the current portfolio is concerned, COIMA RES will consider further disposal on an opportunistic basis in order to increase its exposure to Milan and to balance tenant concentration.

COIMA RES continues to carefully and selectively assess investment opportunities in Milan given its growth potential and relative through-the-cycle resiliency. Asset selection will emphasize Core and Core + office assets.



COIMA RES will discuss its results during a public conference call on May 3rd, 2019 at 15:00 (Italian time). The call will be held in English and the presentation will be available on the company website (http://www.coimares.com/_EN/investor-relations/results-and-publications.php). To participate in the call, please call on of the following numbers:

Italy: +39 028020902
UK: +44 2030595875
USA: +1 7187058795

This press release may contain forecasts and estimates which reflect the current management expectations on future events and developments and, therefore, by their nature, forecasts and estimates involve risks and uncertainties. Considering such risks and uncertainties, readers are cautioned not to place undue reliance on these forward-looking statements which should not be considered as forecasts of actual results. The ability of COIMA RES to achieve the expected results depends on many factors outside of management's control. Actual results could cause the results to differ materially (and to be more negative) from those expressed or implied in the forward-looking statements. Such forecasts and estimates involve risks and uncertainties that may significantly affect the expected results and are based on certain key assumptions. The forecasts and estimates expressed herein are based on information made available to COIMA RES as of the date hereof. COIMA RES does not assume any obligation to publicly update and review these forward-looking statements to reflect new information, events or other circumstances, subject to compliance with applicable laws.

The Executive responsible for the preparation of the company's accounting documents, Fulvio Di Gilio, declares that, pursuant to the art. 154-bis comma 2 of the Consolidated Financial Act, the accounting information given in this press release corresponds to accounting documents, books and entries.

For further information on the company: www.coimares.com

COIMA RES is a real estate company listed on Borsa Italiana. COIMA RES manages real estate assets in Italy, primarily focusing on commercial properties. The company operates with the beneficial tax status granted to SIIQs (Società di Investimento Immobiliare Quotate), which is equivalent to the Real Estate Investment Trust (REIT) regime in other jurisdictions. The investment strategy of COIMA RES is focused on creating a high-quality portfolio of real estate assets with the objective of offering stable, growing and sustainable returns to investors.

Contacts

COIMA RES

Alberto Goretti (Director, Investor Relations) – alberto.goretti@coimares.com

COIMA SGR

Kelly Russell (Managing Director, Marketing & Communication) – kelly.russell@coimasgr.com

Lorenzo Barbato (Director, Marketing & Communication) – lorenzo.barbato@coimasgr.com

Italy

SEC Relazioni Pubbliche +39 02 624 999 1

Daniele Pinosa – pinosa@segrp.com – +39 335 723 3872

Fabio Leoni – leoni@segrp.com – +39 348 869 1144

International

Finelk +44 203 931 9638

Robin Haddrill - robin.haddrill@finelk.eu - +44 7920 016 203

Cornelia Schnepf - cornelia.schnepf@finelk.eu - +44 7387 108 998

Fine Comunicato n.1669-19

Numero di Pagine: 8